mW@E‘.

)

Decision Nb.if}\

.4
FEA

BEXORE THE RAILROAD COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of

SONOMA WATER AND IRRIGATION CO.,

for auntkority to amend rates on the ) Application No. 14226,
Boyes Springs, Ague Calliente and

Sonome, Vists Systems.

F. Jo. Kilmartin, for Applicant.
Frank Sprague and A. R. Grenstead,
. Tor certain consumers, Protestants.

BY TEE COMMISSICON:

OPINION

In the adbove entitled application, Sonoma Water and
Irrigation'Company, a corporation, aske the Commission to es=~
tablish increesed and uniform retes for water delivered to 1ts
consuxers at Boyes Springs, Ague Caliente and Sonoma Vista, in
Sonoma County. Public heerings in this proceeding were held
at Eptters Springs end Boyes Springs before Exeminer Rowell
after all interested parties had been noﬁiried and been given
an opportunity to appear and be heard.

Besides the three systems above mentioned, the ap~
plicant also owrns the water systex supplying the City of Sonoma.
Reference should be mede to several previous proceedings be~- ‘
fore the Commission involving each of these water systems, and
at the hearing it was stipulated that the evidence and decislons
in Application Nos. 18946, 13452, 13453 and 13434 be nmade a part

of the record in this proceeding, in so Lfar as germend.

-l-




In Decision No. 17579, on Application No. 12946, and
in Decision No. 18419, rendered on rehearing of said application,

issﬁod June 1, 1927, tnis Commission fixed the value of the

Sonoma City, El'Vbrano'and Sonome Vista systems. This was prior
to the acquisition by the applicant of the Boyes Sﬁrings‘and
Aguea Caliente systems. Rates on these Two systems were last
fixed by this Commission in 1916 by Decisicns No. 3300 and No.
3906, In the instant proceeding, thé Comxission is asked %o

£ix the rates not only upor these two systems recently acquired
but also upon the Sonomae Vista system, applicant stating tﬁat

it desired to make the rate structure on the three systems
wniform.

Since the Commission kas already determined the
value of the Sonoma Viste system, it need not in this proceed-
ing reconsider that property except as to additions and petter-
ments, and may inquire into the value of Boyes Springs and
Ague Calieﬁte properties alone. But, in arranging a uwniform

. rate schedule applicadble to the Sonome Vista system as well as
the Boyes Springs and Ague Caliente systems, it will de neces-
sexry to consider the value of and the revenues derived from
each of these divisions of applicant’s entire systen.

It should be noted that each of these water systems
were rozmefly under separate ownership and that they have been
acquired by applicant with the idea, no doudbt, that they are
geogrephically a unit and that they could de operated more
economicelly &s & single system. The applicant in Application
No. 12946 asked this Coxmmission to value the Somoma City and
the Somome Viste and the ELl Verano systems as a single uzit,
and this Commission accordingly valued these properties as a

whole and fixed & rate schedule therefor, based upon the reason=

-2




‘able annual charges for their operation. There is therefore o

basis for nmow cutting off the Sonoma 71sta; Boyes Springs and
Agua Caliente systems and treating them together for rate-Tix-
ing purposes as entirely distinct from the Sonoma City system.
The water use on these three systiems as distingulshed from‘the
Sonoma City systen is largely of the summer resort character

axd therefore it appears desirable that a wniform rate schedule .
applicabdble to this class of service on all of applicant's sys~
tenms located outside of Sonome City should bo_detezmine& in

this proceeding. In Decision No. 18419, dated Jume 1, 1927, the
Coumission establisheé the value of the properties of the Somoma
City, El Verano and Sonocme Viste systems for rate-rixing‘pmrjoses.

For the purpose of this proceeding, R.E. Savage, one
of the Commission's engineers, mede an appralsal of the prop-
erties of the Sonoma Vista, Boyes Springs and Ague Caljente sys—
tems, based oxn the estimated original cost, as of December 31,
1927. | '

A sumery of the above valuations, showing the totals
of the several systems which constitute applicant's present op—
erative plant and also the grand total of the comﬁined systemns
as of December 31, 1927, is set out below.

SUMMARY OF VALUATIONS

Total for Sonoma City, EL Verano and Soncma
Tista systems as allowed for the rate base in
Decision No. 18419 (exelusive of the $25,000.
estimated cost of proposed improvements)

Deduct for Sopnoma Vista system as allowedw==—== 13,525,
Total value Somome City systen as of )
J.une 50, 1926 ---------------------------- -"-'-$46,475-
Net Additions & Betterments, Sonome City
System, June 30, 1926, to Dec. 31, 1927,
(Approximate cost)=- 3 940.
TOTAL VALUE SONOMA CITY SYSTEM as of Dec.3l,192 $47,415.




(Fwd.) TOTAL VALUE SONOMA CITY SYSTEM-=s-—=meoe=—acwnne $47 ,415.
Totel Sonoma Vista system as of Dec. 31, 1927--$18,427.
Total Boyes Springs systen as of.Dec. 31, 1927~-. 9,623.

Totel Agua Callente system as of Dec. 3L, 1927- 4,403.

TOTAL of above three systems located outslde
of Sonome City ' $32,453.

GRAND TOTAL of applicant's combined systems ]
as .of Dec. J1, 1927 : 79,868,
The corresponding total depreclation esnnuity computed
on the five per cent sinking fund basis as sutmitted by the Com=

mission's engineers, after allowing for the cextain edditions

and betéerments instelled on the Sopoma City system, follows:

Sonoma City systel=e===ee—o= $ 79s.
Sonom viSt& systm -------------- - an asan X 387'
Boyes Springs & Agusa Caliente system—- 209.

Total Depreciation Anpuity==-~=ecmee= - $1,391.

Applicent submitted a statement showing & total of
$30,784. as the bHook ¢osts of the above mentioned three systenms
loceated outside of Sonome City, which total inoluded the sum of
$9,000. Zor the Boyes Springs and Agua Celiente systems, delng
the actual purchase price. |

The following tabulation gives the operating revenues
and expenses, éxclusive of depreciation, of the combined sys-

' tems for the year 1927 as submitted by applicant.

Operating Maintenance and
Revenues : Operation Expenses
1927 : 1527

Systems

Sonoma City system $ 9,252.52 $4,277.81
Sonoma Vista system . 1,865,111 -+ .1,894.01
Boyes Springs system 799483 494.51
Lgua Calliente systex 1,455.19 1,003.03

Totals of combined
systems $13,372.85 £7,669.36

——
s

As & result of axn inspectior and aralysis nmcde of ap~




plicant’s book accounts of the 1926 and 1927 operations, the.
‘Commtssion’s exgineer submitted an estimate of $1,590. for the
futvre anmml maintenance and operation expenseé o the Boyes
Springs snd Agua Caeliente systems, This Commission in seid |
Decision No. 18419 in the recent rate proceeding involving only
the Sonome City and the Sonoma Viste sy;stems ellowed the sum

of $6,200. as a reasonable amount for the maintenance and op~
eration expenses to be included in the aonual charges to be
returned from ie.tes.

It appears therefore that the total §7,790. is =
reasonable allowence for future meintemance and operation ex-
penses for applicsnt's entire system operated as & umit.

Based upon a comsideration of the evidence sutmitted in this
procesding end the findings set out adbove as to the proper
end Teasonadle amnual charges for future operation of the
utility, the following tabulation shows the resuitzs of opera~
tion for the year 1927 under the rates at present in effect.
In this tabulation, the Sonoma City and Somome Vista plants,
on which an increase in rates was recontly granted by the Com~
mission in its Decision No. 18419, in Application No. 12946,
has been sesregé.t&d. froxn the Boyes Springs and Agua Calliente

plants for the purpose of comparison.

Sonoms City:BOyes cprings:

; and : and : Total

: :Sonema Vista:dgua Caliente:Combined:
: : Plants : Plants : Plants :
Operating Revenues $11,118. $ 2,255. 13,373,
Maintenence & Operating Exp.  6,200. -  1,590. 7,790,
Depreciation Annulty 1,182, 209, | 1,391,
Total Operating Expenses $7,%82. & 1,799. $ 9,181,
Net Operating Revenue $ 3,7%6. $ 456, $ 4,192.
Investment-Est. original cost $635,842. $14,026. $79,868.
Interest Retuwrn . 5.7% . 2.2% . 5.2%

— —— —— — =SS S




Considering the results of operations for the Boyes

Springs and Ague Caliente plants as set out'dbove,lit gpboars

that some adjustment should be made in the rateacb:lﬁaid Plants.
The meter rates st present In effect on fhe Sonona
City and Sonoma Viste systems, as established by the Commission’s
Declsion No. 18419, issued Jume 1, 1927, and also those at )
present in effect on the Boyes Springs and Ague Caliente 8ys~-
tems, as established by the Coxmission in 1916, are as follows:

SONOMA _CTITY AND SONOMA VISTA SYSTEMS
REGULAR METER RATES

Monthly Minimum Charces:

5/8 x 3/4=~inch meter--=-~===- - £$2.00
3/4~1inch meter~—mmmmme~neamama- '2.50
l=ixch meter - 350
la-inch meter - 5.50

2~-inch meter=-=eecsmene~ wmme 8,00

Nonthly- Quantity Rates:

0 %o 5,000 gallons, per 1,000 gallons 30,40
5,000 to 10,000 gallons, per 1,000 gallons - A
10,000 to 25,000 gallons, per 1,000 gallons «20
All over 25,000 gallons, per 1,000 zallong==weemmmw= -~ 15

SUMMER RESORT RATES

Applicable only to sexvice outside of Somoma
City system and particularly in the El Verano
and Sonoma Vista districts.

Annual charge payable in advance, entitling
consumer to 3,000 gallons of water each
menth for any period of 3ix consecutive :
monthse==we= - $12.00

Where water is used in excess of the above
allowance of 3,000 gallons per month, the .
regular monthly minimum charges and quantity
rates shall apply, provided, however, that
any consumer within the summer resort class
may receive service undex the regular sohedule
of rates by peying in advance the sum of
$24.00, entitling such consumer to 5,000 gel~
lons of water per month for each of twelve
consecutive months. ‘

FIRE HYDRANTS

Qwped and installed by City, County or Fire District,
oaoh per month-—we~- - - $ 1.50
Owned and imstalled by the company, each per month~=-. 2,00
All other municipal service charged foxr at the
regulaer meter rates.

-6-




BOYES SPRINGS AND AGUA CALIENTE SYSTEMS
METER RATE SCHEDULE

$6.00 amnually to be paid'in advance.
In addition t0 the above annual ocharge,
the payment for each month during which
water is used is as follows:

METER RATES

For 250 cubic feet, Or lesS——=—mc————mmme== —-$.50
Foxr next 1,750 cubic feet,

por 100 cubic feot—~wm—we - .20
All over 2,000 oubic feeo?,

per 100 cubic feot~~wa i

At the present time, applicant's systems are practically
one hundred per cent metered. “

The record of water uwse shows an average of S37 con~-
sumers oxn the combined systems Lfor 1927, of which totel there
were 120 consumers served from the Sonoma Vista systen and 150
from the Boyes Springs and Agua Caliente sjstems. The consumers
having the suxmer xresoxt character of water use tot&lled‘abouk
70 on the Soﬁoma Vista system and about 90 on the Boyes Spyrings
and Agua Callente systems.

The Sonoma Vista, Boyes Springs and Agua Callente
distriocts served by applicant are sparsely settled and still
in the develdpment stages as compared with the area in the City
of Sonome served. These distribution systems, in order to sup~
ply the proper and adequate service and demand for iater dur-
ing the few months when the summer residents occupy their
premises, would be considered overbullt for supply of the present
number of consumers. Rates sufficiently high to net a full
interest return on the inﬂestmenz.in plent for these combined
districts would be unduly high and even probibitive Loxr the

present conswmers to paye.

The'above nentioned rate schedule in effect rof the

—7-




’

Sonoma Vista district appears to be fair and reasomable under
the conditions obtaining. It is equally clear, comsidering
the intermittent service demanded on these two other systems,
that proper service cannot be meintained under the existing
rates 1in effect on these systems. The testimony and evidence
subnitted at the hearing discloses inadequate service and
very poor pressures for consumers on certaln portions of the
Agus Caliente system, especlally during the peak use of water
during the summer season. Applicant should imstall such
necossary improvements on this system as will remedy these
inadequate service conditions. A rate schedule for service
rendered on the Boyes Springs and Agus Caliente sysfemz of
the same form as that at present in effect for the Sonoma

Vista system will be established in the following order:

Soxoma Water and Irrigation Company, & corporation,

having made application <o fhis Commission as entitled above
for authority to charge increased rates for water service on
its Sonoma Tista, Boyes Springs and Agua Caliente systens, a
public hearing having dbeen held thereon, the matter having
been subtmitted and the Commission now being fully advised in
the premises,

IT IS HEREBY FOUND AS A FACT that the rates now
charged by‘Sonoma Water and Irrigation Company, & corporation,
for water supplied to its consumers oﬁ the‘Boyes Springs and
Agva Caliente systems are unjust and unreasopable in so far
as they differ from the rates herein estadblished, and that the
retes herein established are just and reasoneble rates to de

charged for such service, and basing its oxrder upon the fore~

-8‘




P
e

going findings of faci and upon the statements of fact con-

tained in the preceding opinion,

IT IS EEREBY ORDERED that Sonoma Water and Irrigation
Conpany, & coéporation, be and it 18 heredy authorized and di-
rected to file with the Railroad Commission of the State of
California, within twenty (20) days‘rrom the date of this order,
the following schedule of tatés Tor water delivered to its con-
sumers on the Boyes Springs and Agus Celiente systems, said
schedule to becone effective as rereinalfter provided.

REGULAR METER RATES '

Appliceble to permeanent consumers Or 4Ry con=
sumer who has received water service for a
period of twelve consecutive monihs.

Yonthly Minimum Charges:

5/8 x 3/4~inch meter- ————F 2,00

. _l=inch meter- ——— ' - 3e S0

1} -inch meter—~=—-- 5.50
2—1n’°h me‘zer ey s S D M S B o A e W S S S S -

Each of the foregoing "Monthly Mirnimum Charges”

will entitle the consumer %o that quantity of .

water which the monthly minimum charge will pur-

ghase at the "Monthly Quantity Rates™ set out
elow. .

Monthly Onantity Rates:

0 to 5,000 galloms, per 1,000 gallonsm==-=w===== ———P 0.40
5,000 to 10,000 galloms, per 1,000 gallopS=e——=wo===== ~—

10,000 to 25,000 galloms, per 1,000 gasllons

All over 25,000 gallons, per 1,000 gallons=—--

SUMMER RESORT RATES

Annual charge payadble in advance, entltling
consumer to 3,000 gallons .of water each
month for any period of six consecutive months-~~-3$12.00

Where water 13 used irn excess of the adove
allowance of 3,000 galloms per month, the
following schedule shall apply:

MONTHLY QUANTITY RATES

0 to 3,000 gallons‘included in annual charge.
3,000 to 10,000 gallons, per 1,000 gallons=-em—==s~=ocs wel 0.25
10,000 to 25,000 gallons, pex 1,000 gallons . 20

411l over 25,000 galloms, per 1,000 gellons~====w==s P 15

—9-




There water service i1s used for a period
greater than the above six consecutive
months, the regular monthly minimum charges
and quantity rates szhall apply, provided,
however, that any consumer within the sun-
mer resort class may receive service under
the regular schedule of rates Dy peying in
advence the swm of $24.00, entitling such
conswmer to 5,000 gallons of water per
montk for each of twelve consecutive months.

FIRE EYDRANTS

Owned and installed by c¢ity, county or fire
district, each per month

Owned and installed by the company, each
Per MORLR=~——-=

All other municipal sexvice charged for av
the regular meter rates.

IT IS EERERY FURTEER ORDERED that the authority herelin
gracted shall become effective only upon supplemental order of
this Commission to be granted upon the instellation, iz a manuer

acceptadle to this Commission, of the following improvements:

(1) Increased storage capacity of not less
. than 50,000 gallons at the Agua Callente
source of suppiy, to be located at an
elevation not lower than the elevation
of the present storage taxik.

Inecreased storage ¢apacity of & minimum
of 25,000 gallons at the Sonoma Vista
source of supply, to be located at such
elevation to affoxd increased pressure
within reasonable limits.

Instellation of a distribution main, not
smaller than four (4) inches internal
dismeter from the end of the present 4-inch
mein at State Highway and Park Avenue 0
the source of supply at Agua Caliente.
For 2il other purposes, the effective date of this or=
der shall be twenty (20) days from and after the date hereot.

. S
Dated at San Francisco, California, this / 2 dey of

,W , 1928. /m_ W//
A—“*fff?ﬂ

q- .

o

° -~

WAL

001?1133102162‘3 .




